billion five hundred million rupiah) divided into 3,905,000 (three million nine hundred five
thousand) shares to Rp.427,220,000,000,- (four hundred twenty seven billion and two
hundred twenty million rupiah) divided into 4,272,200 (four billion two hundred seventy two
thousand and two hundred) shares, each of share with a nominal value of Rp.100,000,- (one
hundred thousand rupiah).

b. PT WAHANA INTI CENTRAL MOBILINDO (“WICM”), PT IMG SEJAHTERA LANGGENG
(“IMGSL“), PT KENDEKA JAYA (“KJ”), the heirs of Soedarmo Salim, and the heirs of Winny  as
the other shareholders of CSA waived their pre-emptive rights to subscribe such shares, and
approved that the Company will be subscribing all of the new shares in CSA, in the number
of 367,200 (three hundred sixty seven thousand and two hundred) shares, with nominal
value of Rp.36,720,000,000,- (thirty six billion and seven hundred twenty million rupiah).

2/3

c. The composition of share ownership and capital structure of CSA before and after the
increase of the issued and paid-up capital is as follows:

Shareholders

Before the Increase of Capital After the Increase of Capital

Number of

Shares

Nominal

(Rp)
%

Number of

Shares

Nominal

(Rp)
%

Company 3,362,653 336,265,300,000 86.111 3,729,853 372,985,300,000 87.305

WICM 410,619 41,061,900,000 10.515 410,619 41,061,900,000 9.611

IMGSL 131,558 13,155,800,000 3.370 131,558 13,155,800,000 3.080

KENDEKA 64 6,400,000 0.002 64 6,400,000 0.002

Aylen Salim (The heirs
of Soedarmo Salim)

53 5,300,000 0.001 53 5,300,000 0.001

The heirs of Winny 53 5,300,000 0.001 53 5,300,000 0.001

Issued and Paid up
Capital

3,905,000 390,500,000,000 100.000 4,272,200 427,220,000,000  100.000

Unissued Shares 6,095,000 609,500,000,000 --- 5,727,800 572,780,000,000 ---

Authorized Capital 10,000,000 1,000,000,000,000 --- 10,000,000 1,000,000,000,000 ---

d. CSA is an affiliated party with the Company, with affiliation can be seen in the scheme of
share ownership and management as follow:

Scheme of Shares Ownership

Company

Others including Public

(respectively less than 5%) GV TIP

10.46% 71.49% 18.05%

 LSL ASAH

5%

90%

IMGSL

0.011%

5%

100%

CSA

86.111%

3.370%

WICM

0.06%

10.515%

99.94% Aylen

Salim
The Heirs of

Winny

0.001

0.001 %

KENDEKA

0.002%

99.989%

Notes:

AH : Andree Halim IMGSL : PT IMG Sejahtera Langgeng

LSL : PT Lintas Sejatera Langgeng CSA : PT Central Sole Agency

AS : Anthoni Salim WICM : PT Wahana Inti Central Mobilindo

GV : Gallant Venture Ltd KENDEKA : PT Kendeka Jaya

TIP : PT Tritunggal IntiPermata Aylen Salim : The authorized of the  Heirs of Soedarmo
Salim

3/3

Table of the Composition of Management

Name Company CSA

Jusak Kertowidjojo President Director President Director